FILE NO. 020805

[Entertainment Commission]

CHARTER AMENDMENT

PROPOSITION _____

Describing and setting forth a proposal to the qualified electors of the City and County of San Francisco to amend the Charter of the City and County of San Francisco by adding section 4.117 to establish the composition of and appointment of members to the San Francisco Entertainment Commission.

The Board of Supervisors hereby submits to the qualified electors of the City and County of San Francisco at an election to be held on November 5, 2002, a proposal to amend the Charter of the City and County of San Francisco by adding a new section 4.117 to read as follows:

Sec. 4.117. ENTERTAINMENT COMMISSION.

<u>The San Francisco Entertainment Commission shall consist of seven members.</u> <u>The Mayor shall appoint four members to the commission pursuant to Section 3.100, and</u> <u>the Board of Supervisors shall appoint three members to the commission. To stagger the</u> <u>terms of the members, the initial appointments to the commission shall be as follows: the</u> <u>Mayor shall appoint two members to serve terms of four years, one member to serve a</u> <u>term of three years, and one member to serve a term of two years. The Board of</u> <u>Supervisors shall appoint one member to serve a term of four years, one member to serve</u> <u>a term of three years, and one member to serve a term of two years. Except for</u> <u>appointments to fill a vacancy, all subsequent appointments shall be for a term of four</u> years. Members of the commission may be suspended and removed as set forth in Section 15.105.

Of the three members appointed by the Board of Supervisors, the Board of Supervisors shall appoint one member to represent the interests of City neighborhood associations or groups, one member to represent the interests of entertainment associations or groups, and one member to represent the interests of the public health community. Of the four members appointed by the Mayor, the Mayor shall appoint one member to represent the interests of City neighborhood associations or groups, one member to represent the interests of entertainment associations or groups, one member to represent the interests of entertainment associations or groups, one member to represent the interests of the public health community, and one member to represent the interests of the law enforcement community.

APPROVED AS TO FORM: DENNIS J. HERRERA, City Attorney

By:

DORJI ROBERTS Deputy City Attorney